
GS-HIGHWAY / UTILITIES      #78-Annual Highway Improvement Program

2026-2035
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

PROJECT DETAIL

PROJECT:

Fund           Type 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

VI. PROJECT FUND SUMMARY

2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 Ten Years

2,800,000 2,800,000 2,800,000 3,250,000 3,400,000General  Highway Reserve 3,400,000 3,550,000 3,550,000 3,550,000 3,550,000 32,650,000

2,800,000 2,800,000 2,800,000 3,250,000 3,400,000Total 3,400,000 3,550,000 3,550,000 3,550,000 3,550,000 32,650,000

Fiscal Year Amount Action

VII. PROJECT FUND DETAIL

Fund Type

Reclaim, cold plane/overlay, & maintenance overlay selected streets.
RECLAIM:
Avon St; Full Length

Broad Ave; Full Length
Cote St; Full Length
Fellow St; Full Length
Haig St; Full Length
Hope Ave; Full Length
Kellom St; Full Length
Meadow St; Full Length
Midland St; Full Length
Mooreland Ave; Full Length
Nivelle St; Full Length

Wood Ave; Full Length
COLD PLANE/OVERLAY
Capitol St; Green St  to State St
Clinton St; Avon to Mandevilla Ln
Green St; School St to Capitol St plus 100' each way
North State St; School St to Capitol St plus 100' each way
School St; Green St to State St

2,275,000General  Highway Reserve2026

Select sidewalks on the cold plane/overlay and shim overlay:300,000General  Highway Reserve

Drainage repairs.100,000General  Highway Reserve

Pavement preservation.100,000General  Highway Reserve

CITY OF CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE
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GS-HIGHWAY / UTILITIES      #78-Annual Highway Improvement Program

2026-2035
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

PROJECT DETAIL

PROJECT:

Emergency overlays.25,000General  Highway Reserve

$2,800,000 2026 Subtotal

Reclaim, cold plane/overlay, & maintenance overlay selected streets.
COLD PLANE/OVERLAY:
Blackwater Road
Bouton St; Full Length
D'Amante Dr; Full Length
Eastside Dr; Loudon Rd to E. Sugar Ball Rd
Horse Hill Road
North Main St; Storrs St to Bouton St
Storrs St; Parking garage to N. Main St
RECLAIM
Brandy Ln; Full Length
Prescott St; Full Length
Thomas St; Full Length

2,228,000General  Highway Reserve2027

Sidewalks on the cold plane/overlay and shim overlay:347,000General  Highway Reserve

Pavement preservation.100,000General  Highway Reserve

Drainage repairs.100,000General  Highway Reserve

Emergency overlays.25,000General  Highway Reserve

$2,800,000 2027 Subtotal

Reclaim, cold plane/overlay, & maintenance overlay selected streets.2,475,000General  Highway Reserve2028

Pavement preservation.200,000General  Highway Reserve

Drainage repairs.100,000General  Highway Reserve

Emergency overlays.25,000General  Highway Reserve

$2,800,000 2028 Subtotal

Reclaim, cold plane/overlay, & maintenance overlay selected streets.2,925,000General  Highway Reserve2029

Pavement preservation.200,000General  Highway Reserve

Drainage repairs.100,000General  Highway Reserve

CITY OF CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE
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CD-ENGINEERING SERVICES      #17-Sidewalk, Bikeway and Streetscape Improvements

2026-2035
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

PROJECT DETAIL

PROJECT:

II. LOCATION: City Wide

New

Replace

Rebuild

DESCRIPTION: Comprehensive city-wide program to construct new or repair and rehabilitate existing sidewalks, pathways, bikeways, trails, and streetscape improvements  
including the installation of granite curbing, paved and unpaved sidewalks, paths, and trails and related infrastructure and appurtenances as required to comply 
with current ADA standards and regulations. Work also includes the construction or repair and rehabilitation of sidewalk ramps, construction of dedicated lanes 
or widened shoulders for bike lane opportunities along with streetscape landscaping in order to improve and enhance multi-modal capacity throughout the City.

This program was developed through the Transportation Policy Advisory Committee and presented and accepted by the City Council in 2021.

III. PROJECT OBJECTIVES AND BACKGROUND

NEED 
SERVED:

SERVICE 
IMPACT:

Reduce annual maintenance costs related to deteriorated infrastructure.

SafetyL

MandatesH

O + M CostsL

Facility Cond.M

Service Def.M

Council GoalsL

ProductivityM

Tax Base Exp.L

TimelinessM

City Master Pl.H

Sidewalks

I. PROJECT TYPE: Sidewalks and Streetscapes

Total-Cost-of-Ownership (TCO) or Life-cycle Cost (LCC) analysis 

IMPACT IF NOT 
FUNDED:

Continued non-compliance with mandated ADA requirements.

V. PROJECT USEFUL LIFE (In Years): 20

1996IV PREVIOUS FISCAL YEAR AUTHORIZED: PREVIOUS AMOUNT: 

20Expected Bond Term (in Years) 

Fund           Type 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

VI. PROJECT FUND SUMMARY

2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 Ten Years

40,000 625,000 0 0 0General  G.O. Bonds 0 0 0 0 0 665,000

15,000 0 0 0 0General  Highway Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 15,000

55,000 625,000 0 0 0Total 0 0 0 0 0 680,000

CITY OF CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE
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CD-ENGINEERING SERVICES      #520-Intersection Safety Improvements

2026-2035
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

PROJECT DETAIL

PROJECT:

II. LOCATION: Various Locations Throughout the City

New

Replace

Rebuild

DESCRIPTION: The purpose of this project is to modify certain street intersections to improve geometry and improve safety.

With continued focus on intersection safety, the Traffic Operations Committee outlined specific intersections with skewed geometry, multiple side-street 
approaches, sight distance limitations, and potential for high-speed turns. Each project is intended to be scheduled concurrently with the annual paving program 
(CIP #78) to reduce costs and improve safety and traffic operations. 
Project improvements typically include realigning the side-street intersection approaches to a traditional "T" type intersection configuration. Final intersection 
option will be reviewed with City Council.

III. PROJECT OBJECTIVES AND BACKGROUND

NEED 
SERVED:

SERVICE 
IMPACT:

Improved vehicle safety and sight distance at the intersection.

SafetyH

MandatesM

O + M CostsL

Facility Cond.H

Service Def.H

Council GoalsM

ProductivityH

Tax Base Exp.L

TimelinessH

City Master Pl.L

I. PROJECT TYPE: Intersections

Total-Cost-of-Ownership (TCO) or Life-cycle Cost (LCC) analysis 

IMPACT IF NOT 
FUNDED:

Continued safety concern and limited sight distance.

V. PROJECT USEFUL LIFE (In Years): 20

2010IV PREVIOUS FISCAL YEAR AUTHORIZED: PREVIOUS AMOUNT: 

Expected Bond Term (in Years) 

Fund           Type 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

VI. PROJECT FUND SUMMARY

2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 Ten Years

180,000 0 0 0 0General  Highway Reserve 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 680,000

180,000 0 0 0 0Total 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 680,000

CITY OF CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE
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CD-ENGINEERING SERVICES      #520-Intersection Safety Improvements

2026-2035
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

PROJECT DETAIL

PROJECT:

Fiscal Year Amount Action

VII. PROJECT FUND DETAIL

Fund Type

Reconstruct the Washington Street / Centre Street Intersection.180,000General  Highway Reserve2026

$180,000 2026 Subtotal

Reconstruct the Carter Hill Road / Lakeview Drive Intersection.100,000General  Highway Reserve2031

$100,000 2031 Subtotal

Reconstruct the Mountain Road / Sanborn Road Intersection.100,000General  Highway Reserve2032

$100,000 2032 Subtotal

Reconstruct the Graham Road / Snow Pond  Road Intersection.100,000General  Highway Reserve2033

$100,000 2033 Subtotal

Reconstruct the Borough Road / Fowler Street Intersection.100,000General  Highway Reserve2034

$100,000 2034 Subtotal

Reconstruct the Broadway / Wiggin Street Intersection.100,000General  Highway Reserve2035

$100,000 2035 Subtotal

$680,000TOTAL

CITY OF CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE
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City of Concord

Meeting Minutes - Final

City Council

5:30 PMThursday, June 5, 2025 City Council Chambers 

37 Green Street

Concord, NH 03301

The City Council Meeting will begin immediately following the Finance 

Committee Work Session, which starts at 5:30 p.m.

Mayor Champlin called the meeting to order at 11:03 p.m.1.

Roll Call.2.

Councilor Stacey Brown, Mayor Byron Champlin, Councilor Nathan 

Fennessy, Councilor Jeff Foote, Councilor Amanda Grady Sexton, 

Councilor Michele Horne, Councilor Fred Keach, Councilor Jennifer 

Kretovic, Councilor Judith Kurtz, Councilor Paula McLaughlin, 

Councilor Karen McNamara, Councilor Jim Schlosser, Councilor 

Kris Schultz, and Councilor Brent Todd

Present: 14 - 

Councilor Ali SekouExcused: 1 - 

Agenda overview by the Mayor.3.

Action: Councilor Kretovic moved to suspend the rules and continue the meeting 

after 11:00 p.m. The motion was duly seconded by Councilor McNamara, and 

passed with one dissenting vote.

Public Hearings

4A. Resolution fixing and determining the amount of money to be appropriated by the 

City of Concord for the fiscal year 2026 ending June 30, 2026 for the General fund, 

Special Revenue funds, Enterprise funds, Debt Service funds, and diminimus 

accounts.

Action: Public hearings for items 4A through 4D were held together. 

4B. Resolution for the annual capital closeout and repurposing of capital project funds; 

together with a report from the Senior Accountant.

Action: Public hearings for items 4A through 4D were held together.
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June 5, 2025City Council Meeting Minutes - Final

4C. Resolution appropriating for Fiscal Year 2026 (July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026) the 

sum of $31,620,250 for capital projects, authorizing the issuance of bonds and 

notes in the sum of $26,415,000, authorizing the use of $3,585,000 in reserve and 

impact fees, accepting the sum of $480,000 in federal grant funds, and accepting 

the sum of $250,000 in donations for various capital projects more specifically 

identified in the budget document.

Action: Public hearings for items 4A through 4D were held together.

4D. Ordinance amending the Code of Ordinances, Title I, General Code; Chapter 1, 

Government Organization; Article 1-5, Fees, Fines, and Penalties, Schedule I, by 

amending Chapter 9, Water, Section 9-1-6 Water Use Rates, Section 9-1-8 Water 

Fixed Charges, Section 9-3-8 Sewer Use Rates, and Section 9-3-8(a) Sewer Fixed 

Charges.

Action: Public hearings for items 4A through 4D were held together.

Fiscal Year 2026 budget public hearings were based on the following amendments 

to the proposed FY26 budget as acted upon during the Finance Committee 

Meeting that was held prior to this Council meeting. 

General Fund Part 1- Motion to decrease the General Fund operating expenses by 

$280,980 in various accounts, increase operating expenses by $355,000, increase 

operating income by $613,565 and resulting in a revised tax rate increase of 2.95% 

and an estimated tax rate of 10.13.

Details

A. General Fund Expense Reductions are:

Increase PD Attrition                                                                    $100,000

PCR #219 Fire reduce Paramedic Tuition & Backfill by                3,655

City Manager Training                                                                              15,000

PCR #269 GS Public Properties eliminate Eagle Square Downlighting     10,000

PCR #274 Eliminate CDL Driver Training                                      17,500

PCR #13 Human Services reduce Special Program Rent         25,000

General Overhead reduce Concord Area Transit Funding           9,825

General Services reduce Transfer Out to Solid Waste               90,000

City Council reduce Orientation funding                                                       5,000

Library reduce Library Books and Materials                                  5,000

                                                              Total Reductions                 $280,980
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B. General Fund Expense Increase

PCR #82 Recreation Increase for Healey Park Cleanup                         $205,000

City Manager Increase Grants and Events                                   150,000

                                                  Total Expense Increase                    $355,000

C. General Fund Revenue Increase is:

Increase Investment Income                                                          $14,565

Increase Use of Community Improvement Reserve                        205,000

Increase Use of Economic Development Reserve                  150,000

Increase Use of Community Improvement Reserve                  244,000

                                                  Total Revenue Increase                   $613,565

Golf Fund Part 2 - Motion to reduce the Golf Fund operating budget for Grounds 

and Horticultural by $5,000.

General Capital Part 3 - Motion to Move Garrison Park Pool to FY27 $701,132 

reducing bonds $680,000 and Capital Closeout $21,132.

Mayor Champlin opened the public hearings.  

Mark Stephens testified by reading a brief statement in support of the Beaver 

Meadow Golf Course project, highlighting the personal benefits he has experienced 

since childhood and emphasizing the importance of the new building for future 

golfers and outdoor enthusiasts alike.

Jessica Wheeler-Russell, a Ward 2 resident and Merrimack Valley School Board 

member, addressed Council on her behalf, acknowledging aspects of the budget 

she supports while expressing concern about inconsistencies in how various 

projects are funded. She reiterated previous concerns about the bonding process 

and emphasized the need for greater community engagement. Ms. Wheeler-Russell 

also noted that some residents who had shared their concerns at past budget 

meetings were met with dismissive attitudes or even hostility, which she found 

troubling.  Additionally, she shared that her ongoing advocacy for safer city roads 

has resulted in hostile responses from a Councilor.

Council Schultz expressed regret over Ms. Russell-Wheeler's experience and 
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June 5, 2025City Council Meeting Minutes - Final

offered an apology. 

Keith Duclos, owner of the Broken Tee, testified in support of the Beaver Meadow 

Golf Course and thanked the community for its warm welcome. 

Allen Herschlag, a Ward 10 resident, testified to express his concerns about what 

he viewed as unnecessary spending when considering Capital Improvement 

Projects (CIP) more specifically in out years. He indicated that the City had spent 

over a million dollars in Master Plans, zoning and impact fee updates, and design 

guidelines. He further stated that the City spent seven years updating zoning with 

form-based code at a cost of $200,000 and then threw it in the trash. The City 

spent $200,000 on a deck park plan that in his words would never have been built 

due to cost limitations, and felt that the City should have known that it was 

infeasible. He expressed his appreciation that Healy Park will be cleaned up and 

requested that the City will provide more police patrol and that it is aggressively 

maintained. He raised further concerns regarding wastewater and water distribution, 

questioning whether the City should delay further development until the Hall Street 

wastewater upgrades are completed. He also asked whether new development had 

been factored into those improvements. Mr. Herschlag noted that many residents 

are confused about how the Beaver Meadow Golf Course is funded and expressed 

concerns about the project's costs, building design, parking, and the overall facility 

operations. While he acknowledged that the existing building is beyond repair and 

agreed that improvements are necessary, he emphasized the importance of 

community input in the process.  He briefly addressed the responsibilities for the 

Golf Course Advisory Committee. He provided his views on closing the Concord 

Lumber Yard TIF District and the future improvements to Storrs Street.  Finally, he 

raised concerns about the ratio of assessed home values compared to commercial 

properties, pointing out that the trend appears to place a greater financial burden on 

residential taxpayers. 

Councilor Keach asked Mr. Herschlag how he would balance the need for 

additional housing with the concerns he had raised.

Mr. Herschlag advocated for incorporating a mix of low-income and market-rate 

housing in future development projects.  He also emphasized the importance of 

monitoring both residential and commercial markets, suggesting that the pace of 

new projects be adjusted, if either slowed or accelerated, in order to maintain a 

healthy balance.  

Page 4City of Concord Printed on 10/22/2025



June 5, 2025City Council Meeting Minutes - Final

Mark Coen, a Ward 5 resident and longtime Concord resident of 54 years testified 

in support of the clubhouse project. He noted that many former City Councilors 

also support the project, recognizing that it has been delayed for many years. He 

commented that while a 0% tax increase may seem appealing, it can lead to greater 

financial burdens in the future. Drawing from his own experience as a former 

Councilor during a 0% tax rate period, he explained that residents are often 

confused when their overall tax bills still increase due to school, county, and state 

budget impacts. He emphasized that while Concord is a great place to live, and 

without making new investments or improvements, it could lead to a decline in the 

city's overall quality of life.  

Robert Washburn, a Ward 8 resident testified, revisiting concerns with the 

Northeast Corridor. He argued that the TIF District should have been closed since 

the Storrs Street extension will not expand the tax base.  He suggested that the 

balance of the TIF District funds could be applied to achieve a 0% base budget.  

He further explained that if the funds were used for a capital improvement rather 

than a bond, the City could save taxpayers around 3 to 4 million dollars, thereby 

reducing the overall tax burden. 

Cathy Daniels, a resident of approximately 60 years testified that her grown sons 

still play golf at the course, and noted that many community members also enjoy 

skiing and skating there as well.

Mr. Herschlag testified again, sharing that he coached the cross-country ski team 

for many years and groomed the trails daily.  He noted that in 1990, he was no 

longer permitted to groom the trails, and for approximately 25 years, skiing was not 

allowed on the course.  However, in 2019, there was a shift in philosophy, 

recognizing that allowing skiing and skating could help build community support 

for the improvements to the clubhouse.

There being no further public testimony, the Mayor declared the hearing closed. 

Public Hearing Action

5. Resolution fixing and determining the amount of money to be appropriated by the 

City of Concord for the fiscal year 2026 ending June 30, 2026 for the General fund, 

Special Revenue funds, Enterprise funds, Debt Service funds, and diminimus 

accounts.
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Action: Councilor Kretovic moved to accept the revised resolution appropriating 

the sums as follows:

Section 1: General Fund                                                           $86,976,113

Section 2: Special Revenue Funds

Parking Fund                                                                              $3,446,812

Airport Fund                                                                                 $532,567

Conservation Property Fund                                                          $145,688

Housing Revolving Loan Fund                                                    $622,600

Golf Fund                                                                                    $1,823,353

Arena Fund                                                                                       $887,178

Solid Waste Fund                                                                         $5,189,528

Section 3: Enterprise Funds

Water Fund                                                                                    $8,066,230

Wastewater Fund                                                                      $13,483,116

Section 4: Debt Service Funds

North End Opportunity Corridor Tax Increment Financing District   $251,088

Sears Block Tax Increment Financing District                     $1,228,721

Penacook Village Tax Increment Financing District                  $687,370

Section 5: De minimis gifts and donations                                   $150,000

The motion was duly seconded and passed with no dissenting votes.

6. Resolution for the annual capital closeout and repurposing of capital project funds; 

together with a report from the Senior Accountant.

Action: Councilor Keach moved approval.  The motion was duly seconded and 

passed with no dissenting votes.

7. Resolution appropriating for Fiscal Year 2026 (July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026) the 

sum of $31,620,250 for capital projects, authorizing the issuance of bonds and 

notes in the sum of $26,415,000, authorizing the use of $3,585,000 in reserve and 

impact fees, accepting the sum of $480,000 in federal grant funds, and accepting 

the sum of $250,000 in donations for various capital projects more specifically 

identified in the budget document.
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Action: Councilor Fennessy moved to accept the revised resolution appropriating 

for FY2026 the sum of $30,940,250 for Capital Projects, authorizing the issuance 

of bonds and notes in the sum of $25,735,000, authorizing the use of $3,585,000 in 

reserve and impact fees, accepting the sum of $480,000 in Federal Grant funds, 

and accepting the sum of $250,000 in donations for various Capital Projects more 

specifically identified in the budget document. The motion was duly seconded and 

passed by the required two-thirds vote. 

Councilor Kretovic recused herself from items within the budget specific to NH 

Municipal Association dues and conference fees, as she is a member of NHMA's 

Board of Directors.

8. Ordinance amending the Code of Ordinances, Title I, General Code; Chapter 1, 

Government Organization; Article 1-5, Fees, Fines, and Penalties, Schedule I, by 

amending Chapter 9, Water, Section 9-1-6 Water Use Rates, Section 9-1-8 Water 

Fixed Charges, Section 9-3-8 Sewer Use Rates, and Section 9-3-8(a) Sewer Fixed 

Charges.

Action: Councilor Fennessy moved approval.  The motion was duly seconded and 

passed with no dissenting votes.

Comments, Requests by Mayor, City Councilors

Action: Councilor Todd expressed his appreciation for the tireless efforts of City 

Manager Aspell, Deputy City Manager LeBrun, and City staff. He also highlighted 

that the Fund Balance Life Cycle information in the packet was very helpful. 

Councilor McNamara expressed her appreciation to David Gill, Jonathan Smith, 

and The Friends of White Park, noting that the equipment has been ordered for the 

Monkey Around Playground with a total donation of over $60,000.

Councilor Brown highlighted that the Woman's Club held their tax impact 

conversation.  She mentioned that if residents are interested in City politics, please 

pay attention to their webpage for more events.

Mayor Champlin expressed his appreciation to the Council and City Staff for their 

productive efforts during this budget season.

Comments, Requests by the City Manager
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Adjournment

Action: Councilor Kurtz moved to adjourn at 12:09 a.m.  The motion was duly 

seconded and passed with no dissenting votes.

A true copy, I attest:

Deborah Tuite

Deputy City Clerk
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GS-SEWER      #104-Hall Street Waste Water Treatment Plant Improvements

2026-2035
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

PROJECT DETAIL

PROJECT:

II. LOCATION: 125 Hall Street

New

Replace

Rebuild

DESCRIPTION: The purpose of this project is to implement a variety of improvements as recommended in the 2014 evaluation of the City's Wastewater Treatment Facilities.  
Projects included within this CIP address code and safety issues, as well as immediate and long-term capital needs.

III. PROJECT OBJECTIVES AND BACKGROUND

NEED 
SERVED:

SERVICE 
IMPACT:

Provides planned upgrade and renovation of existing infrastructure to provide short-term and long-term reliability, meet code and regulation modifications 
established since the plant was built, and improve overall efficiency.

SafetyM

MandatesL

O + M CostsL

Facility Cond.H

Service Def.M

Council GoalsN/A

ProductivityN/A

Tax Base Exp.N/A

TimelinessH

City Master Pl.M

Sewer

I. PROJECT TYPE: Sewer Treatment

Total-Cost-of-Ownership (TCO) or Life-cycle Cost (LCC) analysis 

IMPACT IF NOT 
FUNDED:

Potential for increased operating and maintenance costs over time; potential for costly emergency repairs or replacements as outdated components fail; potential 
compliance issues with applicable codes and regulations.

V. PROJECT USEFUL LIFE (In Years): 15

IV PREVIOUS FISCAL YEAR AUTHORIZED: PREVIOUS AMOUNT: 

15Expected Bond Term (in Years) 

Fund           Type 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

VI. PROJECT FUND SUMMARY

2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 Ten Years

96,330 0 0 0 0Sewer  Capital Close-out 0 0 0 0 0 96,330

5,654,000 2,005,000 27,025,000 25,000 25,000Sewer  G.O. Bonds 150,000 0 1,100,000 0 18,300,000 54,284,000

150,000 0 0 0 0Sewer  Investment Fee Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 150,000

5,900,330 2,005,000 27,025,000 25,000 25,000Total 150,000 0 1,100,000 0 18,300,000 54,530,330

CITY OF CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE
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City of Concord

Meeting Minutes - Final

City Council

5:30 PMThursday, June 5, 2025 City Council Chambers 

37 Green Street

Concord, NH 03301

The City Council Meeting will begin immediately following the Finance 

Committee Work Session, which starts at 5:30 p.m.

Mayor Champlin called the meeting to order at 11:03 p.m.1.

Roll Call.2.

Councilor Stacey Brown, Mayor Byron Champlin, Councilor Nathan 

Fennessy, Councilor Jeff Foote, Councilor Amanda Grady Sexton, 

Councilor Michele Horne, Councilor Fred Keach, Councilor Jennifer 

Kretovic, Councilor Judith Kurtz, Councilor Paula McLaughlin, 

Councilor Karen McNamara, Councilor Jim Schlosser, Councilor 

Kris Schultz, and Councilor Brent Todd

Present: 14 - 

Councilor Ali SekouExcused: 1 - 

Agenda overview by the Mayor.3.

Action: Councilor Kretovic moved to suspend the rules and continue the meeting 

after 11:00 p.m. The motion was duly seconded by Councilor McNamara, and 

passed with one dissenting vote.

Public Hearings

4A. Resolution fixing and determining the amount of money to be appropriated by the 

City of Concord for the fiscal year 2026 ending June 30, 2026 for the General fund, 

Special Revenue funds, Enterprise funds, Debt Service funds, and diminimus 

accounts.

Action: Public hearings for items 4A through 4D were held together. 

4B. Resolution for the annual capital closeout and repurposing of capital project funds; 

together with a report from the Senior Accountant.

Action: Public hearings for items 4A through 4D were held together.

Page 1City of Concord Printed on 10/22/2025

lebrunb
Highlight



June 5, 2025City Council Meeting Minutes - Final

4C. Resolution appropriating for Fiscal Year 2026 (July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026) the 

sum of $31,620,250 for capital projects, authorizing the issuance of bonds and 

notes in the sum of $26,415,000, authorizing the use of $3,585,000 in reserve and 

impact fees, accepting the sum of $480,000 in federal grant funds, and accepting 

the sum of $250,000 in donations for various capital projects more specifically 

identified in the budget document.

Action: Public hearings for items 4A through 4D were held together.

4D. Ordinance amending the Code of Ordinances, Title I, General Code; Chapter 1, 

Government Organization; Article 1-5, Fees, Fines, and Penalties, Schedule I, by 

amending Chapter 9, Water, Section 9-1-6 Water Use Rates, Section 9-1-8 Water 

Fixed Charges, Section 9-3-8 Sewer Use Rates, and Section 9-3-8(a) Sewer Fixed 

Charges.

Action: Public hearings for items 4A through 4D were held together.

Fiscal Year 2026 budget public hearings were based on the following amendments 

to the proposed FY26 budget as acted upon during the Finance Committee 

Meeting that was held prior to this Council meeting. 

General Fund Part 1- Motion to decrease the General Fund operating expenses by 

$280,980 in various accounts, increase operating expenses by $355,000, increase 

operating income by $613,565 and resulting in a revised tax rate increase of 2.95% 

and an estimated tax rate of 10.13.

Details

A. General Fund Expense Reductions are:

Increase PD Attrition                                                                    $100,000

PCR #219 Fire reduce Paramedic Tuition & Backfill by                3,655

City Manager Training                                                                              15,000

PCR #269 GS Public Properties eliminate Eagle Square Downlighting     10,000

PCR #274 Eliminate CDL Driver Training                                      17,500

PCR #13 Human Services reduce Special Program Rent         25,000

General Overhead reduce Concord Area Transit Funding           9,825

General Services reduce Transfer Out to Solid Waste               90,000

City Council reduce Orientation funding                                                       5,000

Library reduce Library Books and Materials                                  5,000

                                                              Total Reductions                 $280,980
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B. General Fund Expense Increase

PCR #82 Recreation Increase for Healey Park Cleanup                         $205,000

City Manager Increase Grants and Events                                   150,000

                                                  Total Expense Increase                    $355,000

C. General Fund Revenue Increase is:

Increase Investment Income                                                          $14,565

Increase Use of Community Improvement Reserve                        205,000

Increase Use of Economic Development Reserve                  150,000

Increase Use of Community Improvement Reserve                  244,000

                                                  Total Revenue Increase                   $613,565

Golf Fund Part 2 - Motion to reduce the Golf Fund operating budget for Grounds 

and Horticultural by $5,000.

General Capital Part 3 - Motion to Move Garrison Park Pool to FY27 $701,132 

reducing bonds $680,000 and Capital Closeout $21,132.

Mayor Champlin opened the public hearings.  

Mark Stephens testified by reading a brief statement in support of the Beaver 

Meadow Golf Course project, highlighting the personal benefits he has experienced 

since childhood and emphasizing the importance of the new building for future 

golfers and outdoor enthusiasts alike.

Jessica Wheeler-Russell, a Ward 2 resident and Merrimack Valley School Board 

member, addressed Council on her behalf, acknowledging aspects of the budget 

she supports while expressing concern about inconsistencies in how various 

projects are funded. She reiterated previous concerns about the bonding process 

and emphasized the need for greater community engagement. Ms. Wheeler-Russell 

also noted that some residents who had shared their concerns at past budget 

meetings were met with dismissive attitudes or even hostility, which she found 

troubling.  Additionally, she shared that her ongoing advocacy for safer city roads 

has resulted in hostile responses from a Councilor.

Council Schultz expressed regret over Ms. Russell-Wheeler's experience and 
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offered an apology. 

Keith Duclos, owner of the Broken Tee, testified in support of the Beaver Meadow 

Golf Course and thanked the community for its warm welcome. 

Allen Herschlag, a Ward 10 resident, testified to express his concerns about what 

he viewed as unnecessary spending when considering Capital Improvement 

Projects (CIP) more specifically in out years. He indicated that the City had spent 

over a million dollars in Master Plans, zoning and impact fee updates, and design 

guidelines. He further stated that the City spent seven years updating zoning with 

form-based code at a cost of $200,000 and then threw it in the trash. The City 

spent $200,000 on a deck park plan that in his words would never have been built 

due to cost limitations, and felt that the City should have known that it was 

infeasible. He expressed his appreciation that Healy Park will be cleaned up and 

requested that the City will provide more police patrol and that it is aggressively 

maintained. He raised further concerns regarding wastewater and water distribution, 

questioning whether the City should delay further development until the Hall Street 

wastewater upgrades are completed. He also asked whether new development had 

been factored into those improvements. Mr. Herschlag noted that many residents 

are confused about how the Beaver Meadow Golf Course is funded and expressed 

concerns about the project's costs, building design, parking, and the overall facility 

operations. While he acknowledged that the existing building is beyond repair and 

agreed that improvements are necessary, he emphasized the importance of 

community input in the process.  He briefly addressed the responsibilities for the 

Golf Course Advisory Committee. He provided his views on closing the Concord 

Lumber Yard TIF District and the future improvements to Storrs Street.  Finally, he 

raised concerns about the ratio of assessed home values compared to commercial 

properties, pointing out that the trend appears to place a greater financial burden on 

residential taxpayers. 

Councilor Keach asked Mr. Herschlag how he would balance the need for 

additional housing with the concerns he had raised.

Mr. Herschlag advocated for incorporating a mix of low-income and market-rate 

housing in future development projects.  He also emphasized the importance of 

monitoring both residential and commercial markets, suggesting that the pace of 

new projects be adjusted, if either slowed or accelerated, in order to maintain a 

healthy balance.  
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Mark Coen, a Ward 5 resident and longtime Concord resident of 54 years testified 

in support of the clubhouse project. He noted that many former City Councilors 

also support the project, recognizing that it has been delayed for many years. He 

commented that while a 0% tax increase may seem appealing, it can lead to greater 

financial burdens in the future. Drawing from his own experience as a former 

Councilor during a 0% tax rate period, he explained that residents are often 

confused when their overall tax bills still increase due to school, county, and state 

budget impacts. He emphasized that while Concord is a great place to live, and 

without making new investments or improvements, it could lead to a decline in the 

city's overall quality of life.  

Robert Washburn, a Ward 8 resident testified, revisiting concerns with the 

Northeast Corridor. He argued that the TIF District should have been closed since 

the Storrs Street extension will not expand the tax base.  He suggested that the 

balance of the TIF District funds could be applied to achieve a 0% base budget.  

He further explained that if the funds were used for a capital improvement rather 

than a bond, the City could save taxpayers around 3 to 4 million dollars, thereby 

reducing the overall tax burden. 

Cathy Daniels, a resident of approximately 60 years testified that her grown sons 

still play golf at the course, and noted that many community members also enjoy 

skiing and skating there as well.

Mr. Herschlag testified again, sharing that he coached the cross-country ski team 

for many years and groomed the trails daily.  He noted that in 1990, he was no 

longer permitted to groom the trails, and for approximately 25 years, skiing was not 

allowed on the course.  However, in 2019, there was a shift in philosophy, 

recognizing that allowing skiing and skating could help build community support 

for the improvements to the clubhouse.

There being no further public testimony, the Mayor declared the hearing closed. 

Public Hearing Action

5. Resolution fixing and determining the amount of money to be appropriated by the 

City of Concord for the fiscal year 2026 ending June 30, 2026 for the General fund, 

Special Revenue funds, Enterprise funds, Debt Service funds, and diminimus 

accounts.
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Action: Councilor Kretovic moved to accept the revised resolution appropriating 

the sums as follows:

Section 1: General Fund                                                           $86,976,113

Section 2: Special Revenue Funds

Parking Fund                                                                              $3,446,812

Airport Fund                                                                                 $532,567

Conservation Property Fund                                                          $145,688

Housing Revolving Loan Fund                                                    $622,600

Golf Fund                                                                                    $1,823,353

Arena Fund                                                                                       $887,178

Solid Waste Fund                                                                         $5,189,528

Section 3: Enterprise Funds

Water Fund                                                                                    $8,066,230

Wastewater Fund                                                                      $13,483,116

Section 4: Debt Service Funds

North End Opportunity Corridor Tax Increment Financing District   $251,088

Sears Block Tax Increment Financing District                     $1,228,721

Penacook Village Tax Increment Financing District                  $687,370

Section 5: De minimis gifts and donations                                   $150,000

The motion was duly seconded and passed with no dissenting votes.

6. Resolution for the annual capital closeout and repurposing of capital project funds; 

together with a report from the Senior Accountant.

Action: Councilor Keach moved approval.  The motion was duly seconded and 

passed with no dissenting votes.

7. Resolution appropriating for Fiscal Year 2026 (July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026) the 

sum of $31,620,250 for capital projects, authorizing the issuance of bonds and 

notes in the sum of $26,415,000, authorizing the use of $3,585,000 in reserve and 

impact fees, accepting the sum of $480,000 in federal grant funds, and accepting 

the sum of $250,000 in donations for various capital projects more specifically 

identified in the budget document.
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Action: Councilor Fennessy moved to accept the revised resolution appropriating 

for FY2026 the sum of $30,940,250 for Capital Projects, authorizing the issuance 

of bonds and notes in the sum of $25,735,000, authorizing the use of $3,585,000 in 

reserve and impact fees, accepting the sum of $480,000 in Federal Grant funds, 

and accepting the sum of $250,000 in donations for various Capital Projects more 

specifically identified in the budget document. The motion was duly seconded and 

passed by the required two-thirds vote. 

Councilor Kretovic recused herself from items within the budget specific to NH 

Municipal Association dues and conference fees, as she is a member of NHMA's 

Board of Directors.

8. Ordinance amending the Code of Ordinances, Title I, General Code; Chapter 1, 

Government Organization; Article 1-5, Fees, Fines, and Penalties, Schedule I, by 

amending Chapter 9, Water, Section 9-1-6 Water Use Rates, Section 9-1-8 Water 

Fixed Charges, Section 9-3-8 Sewer Use Rates, and Section 9-3-8(a) Sewer Fixed 

Charges.

Action: Councilor Fennessy moved approval.  The motion was duly seconded and 

passed with no dissenting votes.

Comments, Requests by Mayor, City Councilors

Action: Councilor Todd expressed his appreciation for the tireless efforts of City 

Manager Aspell, Deputy City Manager LeBrun, and City staff. He also highlighted 

that the Fund Balance Life Cycle information in the packet was very helpful. 

Councilor McNamara expressed her appreciation to David Gill, Jonathan Smith, 

and The Friends of White Park, noting that the equipment has been ordered for the 

Monkey Around Playground with a total donation of over $60,000.

Councilor Brown highlighted that the Woman's Club held their tax impact 

conversation.  She mentioned that if residents are interested in City politics, please 

pay attention to their webpage for more events.

Mayor Champlin expressed his appreciation to the Council and City Staff for their 

productive efforts during this budget season.

Comments, Requests by the City Manager
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Adjournment

Action: Councilor Kurtz moved to adjourn at 12:09 a.m.  The motion was duly 

seconded and passed with no dissenting votes.

A true copy, I attest:

Deborah Tuite

Deputy City Clerk
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CD-ENGINEERING SERVICES      #602-Iron Works Road Bridge Replacement Project

2026-2035
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

PROJECT DETAIL

PROJECT:

II. LOCATION: Iron Works Road over Turkey River

New

Replace

Rebuild

DESCRIPTION: The purpose of this project is to replace the existing bridge on Iron Works Road over the Turkey River (Bridge ID #190/067). The present deck, superstructure, 
and substructure are in poor condition due to a number of structurally deficient components. This bridge is municipally owned and is eligible for State Municipal 
Bridge Aid Program funds (80% State, 20% Local).

New Hampshire Department of Transportation notified the City in March 2023 that this bridge is rated as number 34 out of the top 65 municipally owned red 
listed bridges to be prioritized for funding in the state. Minor repairs to the bridge were completed in 2021.

III. PROJECT OBJECTIVES AND BACKGROUND

NEED 
SERVED:

SERVICE 
IMPACT:

Continued use for public travel. Replacement bridge to meet all current standards.

SafetyH

MandatesH

O + M CostsN/A

Facility Cond.H

Service Def.H

Council GoalsL

ProductivityN/A

Tax Base Exp.N/A

TimelinessM

City Master Pl.H

Other

I. PROJECT TYPE: Bridges

Total-Cost-of-Ownership (TCO) or Life-cycle Cost (LCC) analysis 

IMPACT IF NOT 
FUNDED:

If the bridge is not repaired / replaced, it could become subject to load restrictions or closure.

V. PROJECT USEFUL LIFE (In Years): 50

2017IV PREVIOUS FISCAL YEAR AUTHORIZED: PREVIOUS AMOUNT: 

20Expected Bond Term (in Years) 

Fund           Type 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

VI. PROJECT FUND SUMMARY

2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 Ten Years

75,000 0 0 0 0Other  Trust 0 0 0 0 0 75,000

0 0 0 0 104,000General  G.O. Bonds 0 700,000 0 0 0 804,000

0 0 0 0 416,000Other  State 0 2,780,000 0 0 0 3,196,000

75,000 0 0 0 520,000Total 0 3,480,000 0 0 0 4,075,000

CITY OF CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE
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CD-ENGINEERING SERVICES      #588-Loudon Road Bridge Improvement Project

2026-2035
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

PROJECT DETAIL

PROJECT:

II. LOCATION: Loudon Road over Merrimack River

New

Replace

Rebuild

DESCRIPTION: A 2015 bridge inspection by the NH Department of Transportation determined that the Loudon Road Bridge had several structural deficiencies.  As a result, it 
was placed on the NH Department of Transportation's "Red List". 

This project is intended to address the bridge's structural and operational deficiencies.

This work is also a critical step in NHDOT's plan for the I-93 widening project as it is a vital link in the State's traffic control plan detours for reconstruction of 
the I-393 bridges.

The project will be funded through the State Municipal Bridge Aid Program (80% State, 20% Local) and will be managed by the City.

III. PROJECT OBJECTIVES AND BACKGROUND

NEED 
SERVED:

SERVICE 
IMPACT:

The Loudon Road corridor is a critical transportation link between the easterly and westerly areas of the City across the Merrimack River. Completion of this 
project will maintain transportation use.

SafetyH

MandatesM

O + M CostsL

Facility Cond.M

Service Def.H

Council GoalsL

ProductivityH

Tax Base Exp.M

TimelinessH

City Master Pl.L

I. PROJECT TYPE: Bridges

Total-Cost-of-Ownership (TCO) or Life-cycle Cost (LCC) analysis 

IMPACT IF NOT 
FUNDED:

If not funded, continued deterioration will result in restricted use and eventual closure of the bridge. Significant disruption of regional traffic would likely occur.  
Not implementing this work will also delay the State's plans to replace the I-393 bridges, and may also have negative implications for the Bow / Concord I-93 
Widening Project.

V. PROJECT USEFUL LIFE (In Years): 50

2015IV PREVIOUS FISCAL YEAR AUTHORIZED: PREVIOUS AMOUNT: 

20Expected Bond Term (in Years) 

CITY OF CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE
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CD-ENGINEERING SERVICES      #588-Loudon Road Bridge Improvement Project

2026-2035
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

PROJECT DETAIL

PROJECT:

Fund           Type 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

VI. PROJECT FUND SUMMARY

2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 Ten Years

50,000 0 1,500,000 0 0Water  G.O. Bonds 0 0 0 0 0 1,550,000

0 0 2,630,275 0 0General  G.O. Bonds 0 0 0 0 0 2,630,275

400,000 0 18,357,552 0 0Other  Federal 0 0 0 0 0 18,757,552

100,000 0 1,959,113 0 0Other  Trust 0 0 0 0 0 2,059,113

550,000 0 24,446,940 0 0Total 0 0 0 0 0 24,996,940

Fiscal Year Amount Action

VII. PROJECT FUND DETAIL

Fund Type

Final design of bridge repairs and improvements. Project includes widened deck to accommodate multi-use 
path and shoulders.  $500,000 estimated additional costs to complete final design. Federal share (80%).

400,000Other  Federal2026

Final design of bridge repairs and improvements. Project includes widened deck to accommodate multi-use 
path and shoulders.  $500,000 estimated additional costs to complete final design. City's share (20%).  
Bridge Reserve Funds.

100,000Other  Trust

Final design of water main improvements within the project area to be coordinated with bridge 
rehabilitation design.  City's share (100%).

50,000Water  G.O. Bonds

$550,000 2026 Subtotal

Construct bridge repairs and improvements. Project includes widened deck to accommodate multi-use path 
and shoulders.  $22,946,940 estimated construction phase costs. Federal share (80%).

18,357,552Other  Federal2028

Construct bridge repairs and improvements. Project includes widened deck to accommodate multi-use path 
and shoulders.  $22,946,940 estimated construction phase costs.  City's share (20%)  minus Bridge Reserve 
Funds.

2,630,275General  G.O. Bonds

Construct bridge repairs and improvements. Project includes widened deck to accommodate multi-use path 
and shoulders.  $22,946,940 estimated construction phase costs.   Bridge Reserve Funds.

1,959,113Other  Trust

Construction of water improvements on Loudon Road in coordination with the bridge rehabilitation 
project. City's share (100%).

1,500,000Water  G.O. Bonds

$24,446,940 2028 Subtotal

$24,996,940TOTAL

CITY OF CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE
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 REPORT OF THE TRUST FUNDS OF THE CITY OF CONCORD ON DECEMBER 31, 2025

          PRINCIPAL      INCOME TOTAL

Gains or
^Date of NAME OF TRUST FUND PURPOSE OF % Balance Additions/ (Losses) on Balance Balance Earned Fees Expended Balance Principal
^Creation TRUST FUND Beginning New Funds Cash Receipts Withdrawals Sale of End Beginning % During During End &

Year Created Securities Year Year Year Year Year Income

Account 3053001210 Fund A

Expendable - Cemetery

1/10/2005 8 CEM-E Columbarium 0.64% 25,833.48 329.36 26,162.85 2,854.71 0.64% 455.60 (47.89) 3,262.41 29,425.26

Expendable - Library

5/5/1997 9 L-E Library Moulton 1.73% 70,311.82 896.44 71,208.26 20,353.99 1.73% 1,240.01 (130.34) 21,463.66 92,671.92

7/18/2005 10 L-E Dane Trust 9.37% 380,552.48 4,851.86 385,404.33 33,793.29 9.37% 6,711.40 (705.47) (7,000.00) 32,799.21 418,203.55

9/24/2009 11 L-E Ann Soderstrom (Penacook) Penacook Library 2.87% 116,360.26 1,483.54 117,843.80 30,579.34 2.87% 2,052.12 (215.71) 32,415.75 150,259.55

5/13/2010 12 L-E Elizabeth Hoyt Concord Library 2.09% 85,011.59 1,083.86 86,095.44 25,779.44 2.09% 1,499.26 (157.60) 27,121.10 113,216.55

6/28/2013 13 L-E Eugene & Irene Pantzer Family TR 0.61% 24,673.07 314.57 24,987.64 5,433.01 0.61% 435.13 (45.74) 5,822.40 30,810.04

1/1/1900 14 L-E J.Heath 0.92% 37,497.74 478.08 37,975.82 25,005.72 0.92% 661.31 (69.51) 25,597.51 63,573.33

2/9/2015 Estate of Lucinda Biese 3.28% 133,249.37 1,698.86 134,948.23 25,141.52 3.28% 2,349.98 (247.02) 27,244.48 162,192.71

1/25/2016 Catherine L. Pappas 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

1/10/2024 Joan Heartz Trust General Expenses 5.45% 221,159.10 2,819.67 223,978.77 6,781.60 5.45% 3,900.35 (409.99) 10,271.96 234,250.73

Nelson Legacy

11/1/1989 62 NL Nelson legacy 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 292.38 0.00% 0.00 (0.00) 292.38 292.38

DEDICATED INCOME

1/9/1928 61 DI Henry Kimball 4.30% 174,676.25 50.00 2,227.04 176,953.29 34,071.65 4.30% 3,080.58 (323.82) 36,828.42 213,781.70

5/18/1994 62 DI B.A. Kimball 20.86% 846,856.10 45,414.25 10,797.00 903,067.35 88,781.54 20.86% 14,935.10 (1,569.91) (38,960.00) 63,186.73 966,254.08

5/18/1994 63 DI Chester Larson 6.71% 272,246.80 22,032.85 3,471.01 297,750.66 40,725.78 6.71% 4,801.33 (504.69) (9,740.00) 35,282.41 333,033.08

6/2/1926 64 DI William Thayer 41.16% 1,670,967.18 224,237.81 21,304.01 1,916,509.00 177,425.83 41.16% 29,469.07 (3,097.66) (146,100.00) 57,697.24 1,974,206.25

Total Fund A 100.00% 4,059,395.25 291,734.91 0.00 0.00 51,755.30 4,402,885.46 517,019.78 100.00% 71,591.23 (7,525.35) (201,800.00) 379,285.66 4,782,171.13

Account 3053001201 Fund B

Expendable - Conservation

1/1/1900 1 C-E Conservation Fund Purchase of Land 28.56% 696,608.59 46,064.91 742,673.50 237,402.66 28.56% 14,050.94 (1,776.49) 249,677.12 992,350.62

6/8/1981 2 C-E Conservation Fund Forest Fund 22.89% 558,257.25 36,916.10 595,173.34 100,895.57 22.89% 11,260.32 (1,423.67) 110,732.23 705,905.57

12/28/1979 3 C-E Conservation Fund Stevens Recreation 1.09% 26,697.41 1,765.43 28,462.84 18,370.65 1.09% 538.50 (68.08) 18,841.07 47,303.91

3/15/1999 4 C-E Conservation Fund Urban Tree 0.53% 12,835.83 848.80 13,684.63 1,736.62 0.53% 258.91 (32.73) 1,962.79 15,647.43

11/17/2001 5 C-E Conservation Fund Heritage 0.96% 23,374.76 1,545.71 24,920.47 5,562.32 0.96% 471.48 (59.61) 5,974.19 30,894.67

9/1/2009 OPEB Trust Employment Benefits 45.28% 1,104,119.25 73,012.53 1,177,131.78 269,282.32 45.28% 22,270.63 (2,815.72) 288,737.23 1,465,869.01

4/10/2018 Stewardship of Land 0.69% 16,794.39 1,110.57 17,904.96 2,365.42 0.69% 338.75 (42.83) 2,661.34 20,566.30

Total Fund B 100.00% 2,438,687.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 161,264.05 2,599,951.53 635,615.57 100.00% 49,189.53 (6,219.13) 0.00 678,585.97 3,278,537.51

Account 3053001194 Fund C

Non-Expendable Cemetery

9/7/1962 11 C-NE Individual Care Milville 0.05% 7,764.38 370.36 8,134.74 1,309.63 0.05% 129.82 (15.03) 1,424.42 9,559.16

3/9/1925 12 C-NE Individual Care Suncook 0.02% 3,950.88 188.46 4,139.34 673.59 0.02% 66.06 (7.65) 732.00 4,871.33

5/16/1983 13 C-NE Individual Care Maple Grove 0.06% 10,204.83 486.77 10,691.60 1,785.69 0.06% 170.62 (19.76) 1,936.55 12,628.15

3/9/1925 14 C-NE Individual Care Pine Grove 0.14% 24,204.27 1,154.54 25,358.81 4,323.25 0.14% 404.70 (46.87) 4,681.08 30,039.90

3/9/1925 15 C-NE Individual Care Horse Hill 0.01% 1,919.76 91.57 2,011.34 355.55 0.01% 32.10 (3.72) 383.93 2,395.27

3/9/1925 16 C-NE Individual Care Old Fort 0.00% 260.55 12.43 272.98 53.00 0.00% 4.36 (0.50) 56.85 329.83

10/11/1972 17 C-NE Individual Care Old North 0.31% 52,362.32 2,497.68 54,860.00 9,450.73 0.31% 875.50 (101.39) 10,224.85 65,084.85

6/29/1954 18 C-NE Individual Care Woodlawn 0.33% 55,089.82 2,627.78 57,717.60 10,495.53 0.33% 921.10 (106.67) 11,309.96 69,027.57

6/29/1954 19 C-NE Individual Care Blossom Hill 28.94% 4,886,884.99 233,104.33 5,119,989.32 252,055.12 28.94% 81,708.79 (9,462.21) 324,301.71 5,444,291.02

1/1/1900 20 C-NE Individual Care Concord Calvary 7.91% 1,336,275.84 63,740.33 1,400,016.17 67,062.76 7.91% 22,342.55 (2,587.36) 86,817.95 1,486,834.13

1/1/1900 21 C-NE Individual Care Penacook Calvary 0.08% 13,175.29 628.46 13,803.75 (0.00) 0.08% 220.29 (25.51) 194.78 13,998.53

1/1/1900 22 C-NE Cemetery-General Care General 44.37% 7,493,347.53 357,432.55 7,850,780.08 350,404.38 44.37% 125,288.89 (14,508.96) 461,184.31 8,311,964.38

1/1/1900 23 C-NE Cemetery-Flowers Flowers 3.87% 654,085.39 31,199.86 685,285.25 31,865.25 3.87% 10,936.32 (1,266.47) 41,535.10 726,820.35

1/1/1900 24 C-NE Single Grave Annex General 1.02% 172,846.10 8,244.76 181,090.85 15,381.94 1.02% 2,889.99 (334.67) 17,937.25 199,028.11

04/07/1878 25 C-NE Seth K. Jomes Monument Fund 0.02% 3,702.84 176.63 3,879.46 12,340.71 0.02% 61.91 (7.17) 12,395.45 16,274.91

1/1/1900 26 C-NE Shrub-Cemetery Shrub 0.64% 107,941.83 5,148.82 113,090.65 6,075.05 0.64% 1,804.79 (209.00) 7,670.84 120,761.49

10/25/1965 27 C-NE Gladys Quimby Flower 0.00% 526.44 25.11 551.56 99.07 0.00% 8.80 (1.02) 106.85 658.41

12/22/1948 28 C-NE Florence Wilson Flower 0.00% 263.20 12.55 275.76 60.99 0.00% 4.40 (0.51) 64.88 340.64

6/16/1916 29 C-NE J. Eastman Pecker Pine Grove 0.32% 54,325.04 2,591.30 56,916.35 26,108.44 0.32% 908.32 (105.19) 26,911.57 83,827.92

3/11/1941 30 C-NE Edith & Emily Landsape 0.01% 2,207.04 105.28 2,312.31 5,045.48 0.01% 36.90 (4.27) 5,078.11 7,390.43

1/1/1940 31 C-NE A.C. Camolli Flowers/Care 0.01% 1,887.63 90.04 1,977.67 326.75 0.01% 31.56 (3.65) 354.65 2,332.32

5/8/1958 32 C-NE Mrs. H.A. Kimball Cemetery Care 0.03% 5,488.84 261.82 5,750.66 3,254.02 0.03% 91.77 (10.63) 3,335.17 9,085.82

6/8/1938 33 C-NE Sen. Styles Bridges Care & Preservation 0.03% 5,097.64 243.16 5,340.80 3,398.23 0.03% 85.23 (9.87) 3,473.60 8,814.39

10/4/1974 34 C-NE Judge Elwin Page Cemetery Care 0.01% 1,624.20 77.47 1,701.68 913.20 0.01% 27.16 (3.14) 937.22 2,638.90

3/30/1976 35 C-NE Alvin P. Dunbar Monument Care 0.00% 526.44 25.11 551.56 391.09 0.00% 8.80 (1.02) 398.87 950.43
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 REPORT OF THE TRUST FUNDS OF THE CITY OF CONCORD ON DECEMBER 31, 2025

          PRINCIPAL      INCOME TOTAL

Gains or
^Date of NAME OF TRUST FUND PURPOSE OF % Balance Additions/ (Losses) on Balance Balance Earned Fees Expended Balance Principal
^Creation TRUST FUND Beginning New Funds Cash Receipts Withdrawals Sale of End Beginning % During During End &

Year Created Securities Year Year Year Year Year Income

9/25/1936 36 C-NE Caroline DeFaugi Mausoleum 0.35% 59,222.81 2,824.93 62,047.73 24,382.72 0.35% 990.21 (114.67) 25,258.26 87,305.99

1/1/1900 37 C-NE Thompson Monument Monument Fund 0.33% 55,326.63 2,639.08 57,965.71 15,312.65 0.33% 925.06 (107.13) 16,130.59 74,096.30

7/1/1905 Alvin P. Dunbar Flowers 0.06% 10,101.58 481.85 10,583.43 2,036.99 0.06% 168.90 (19.56) 2,186.33 12,769.75

10/14/1902 38 C-NE Minot Enclosure Cemetery Care 0.18% 30,418.18 1,450.95 31,869.13 24,164.04 0.18% 508.59 (58.90) 24,613.74 56,482.87

3/9/1925 39 C-NE Imp. & Ornamentation Cemetery 0.13% 22,740.20 1,084.71 23,824.90 10,340.53 0.13% 380.22 (44.03) (9,000.00) 1,676.71 25,501.61

7/5/1905 40 C-NE Frank J. Sulloway Cemetery 0.04% 6,023.69 287.33 6,311.03 2,808.36 0.04% 100.72 (11.66) 2,897.41 9,208.44

Non-Expendable Library 

02/09/1892 38 L-NE Abgail Walker Schools 0.03% 4,458.16 212.65 4,670.81 (0.00) 0.03% 74.54 (8.63) 65.91 4,736.72

1/1/1900 39 L-NE Library-Books David Osgood 0.01% 1,097.76 52.36 1,150.12 232.38 0.01% 18.35 (2.13) 248.61 1,398.74

1/1/1900 40 L-NE Library-Books Stephen Abbot 0.03% 5,488.84 261.82 5,750.66 1,161.92 0.03% 91.77 (10.63) 1,243.07 6,993.72

4/19/1909 41 L-NE Library-Books William Chase 0.03% 5,620.38 268.09 5,888.48 1,190.40 0.03% 93.97 (10.88) 1,273.49 7,161.97

1/1/1900 42 L-NE Library-Books Cogswell Coll. 0.07% 12,568.41 599.51 13,167.93 2,660.47 0.07% 210.14 (24.34) 2,846.27 16,014.20

7/2/1942 43 L-NE Library-Books C.R. Covey 0.65% 109,181.55 5,207.96 114,389.51 14,566.50 0.65% 1,825.52 (211.40) 16,180.62 130,570.12

12/4/1923 44 L-NE Library-Books Joe Hazeltine 0.11% 18,112.11 863.95 18,976.05 3,534.10 0.11% 302.83 (35.07) 3,801.86 22,777.92

01/03/1865 45 L-NE Library-Books G.P. Lynn 0.03% 5,488.84 261.82 5,750.66 1,161.92 0.03% 91.77 (10.63) 1,243.07 6,993.72

1/1/1900 46 L-NE Library-Books Franklin Pierce 0.03% 5,488.84 261.82 5,750.66 1,161.92 0.03% 91.77 (10.63) 1,243.07 6,993.72

01/10/1890 47 L-NE Library-Books Thomas Valpey 0.02% 2,721.89 129.83 2,851.72 576.74 0.02% 45.51 (5.27) 616.98 3,468.70

1/9/1934 48 L-NE Library-Books Seth Jones 0.00% 407.46 19.44 426.90 86.42 0.00% 6.81 (0.79) 92.44 519.34

9/10/1918 49 L-NE Samuel Eastman Books 0.05% 8,333.67 397.52 8,731.19 1,764.15 0.05% 139.34 (16.14) 1,887.35 10,618.54

1/9/1934 50 L-NE Seth K. Jones Cem, Books, Lib 0.03% 5,488.84 261.82 5,750.66 1,095.60 0.03% 91.77 (10.63) 1,176.75 6,927.40

1/10/1949 51 L-NE Charles Parker Bancroft Building fund 0.23% 39,211.10 1,870.37 41,081.47 9,086.34 0.23% 655.61 (75.92) 9,666.03 50,747.50

1/9/1945 52 L-NE Library-General Purpose G. Blanchard 1.99% 336,528.95 16,052.42 352,581.37 71,673.43 1.99% 5,626.77 (651.60) 76,648.59 429,229.97

12/4/1923 53 L-NE Charles Corning New Library Fund 0.61% 103,227.19 4,923.94 108,151.12 23,894.69 0.61% 1,725.96 (199.87) 25,420.78 133,571.90

9/10/1918 54 L-NE Library-General Purpose S.G. Eastman 1.43% 240,720.79 11,482.38 252,203.16 51,281.93 1.43% 4,024.86 (466.09) 54,840.69 307,043.85

3/11/1987 55 L-NE Library-General Purpose Dr. M. Atchison Estate 0.03% 4,947.88 236.01 5,183.90 1,121.57 0.03% 82.73 (9.58) 1,194.72 6,378.62

1/27/1940 56 L-NE Arthur Carpenter Books & Periodicals 2.80% 472,906.99 22,557.66 495,464.64 75,100.76 2.80% 7,907.01 (915.66) 82,092.11 577,556.76

2/26/1997 57 L-NE Marie Colbert 2.40% 405,099.75 19,323.25 424,423.00 88,373.25 2.40% 6,773.27 (784.37) 94,362.15 518,785.16

Non-Expendable Other 

1/1/1900 58 0-NE Rollins Trust B-Cen Square 0.05% 8,270.07 394.48 8,664.55 5,893.94 0.05% 138.28 (16.01) 6,016.20 14,680.75

1/1/1900 59 0-NE Countess of Rumford Female Charity Society 0.06% 10,932.77 521.49 11,454.26 0.00 0.06% 182.80 (21.17) 161.63 11,615.89

9/10/1918 60 0-NE Eastman Association Eastman Park 0.01% 2,461.27 117.40 2,578.67 2,118.87 0.01% 41.15 (4.77) 2,155.26 4,733.93

Total Fund C 100.00% 16,888,559.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 805,584.00 17,694,143.69 1,240,012.05 100.00% 282,376.98 (32,700.40) (9,000.00) 1,480,688.63 19,174,832.31

CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS

10/21/1985 68 Self-Insurance 5836 0.00% (0.00) 0.00 (0.00) 2.12 0.00% 0.06 2.18 2.18

1/19/1987 69 Landfill Closure 5906 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,722.35 0.00% 215.10 11,937.45 11,937.45

1/19/1987 70 Durgin Block 5906 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 440.82 0.00% 9.12 449.94 449.94

7/10/1995 71 Highway 6570 16.17% 1,593,028.40 1,957,166.50 (2,995,000.00) 0.00 555,194.90 360,929.48 16.17% 27,840.55 388,770.03 943,964.93

7/10/1995 72 Economic Development 6572 4.33% 426,505.01 47,411.00 (275,000.00) 0.00 198,916.01 89,049.69 4.33% 7,140.21 96,189.90 295,105.91

1/19/1987 73 Revaluation 5906 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,419.04 0.00% 0.00 3,419.04 3,419.04

5/18/1998 74 53rd Week 6824 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

6/22/1998 75 Equipment 6859 5.43% 535,276.96 0.00 535,276.96 57,204.79 5.43% 10,923.20 68,127.99 603,404.95

1/11/1999 76 Mountain Green 6908 0.02% 1,482.21 0.00 1,482.21 53,074.30 0.02% 1,010.49 54,084.79 55,567.00

12/14/1998 77 Fire Apparatus Replacemt 6901 0.03% 2,972.31 0.00 2,972.31 6,479.04 0.03% 172.62 6,651.66 9,623.97

12/14/1998 78 Downtown Economic Dev 6901 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,278.26 0.00% 246.41 13,524.67 13,524.67

3/13/2006 83 SVMS Project 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00

12/13/2010 79 Education & Training  8427 0.12% 11,571.21 0.00 11,571.21 3,080.72 0.12% 276.35 3,357.07 14,928.28

12/13/2010 80 Building Improvements 8427 0.37% 36,574.44 0.00 36,574.44 7,282.66 0.37% 804.77 8,087.43 44,661.87

12/13/2010 81 Parks and Grounds 8427 0.20% 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 4,359.96 0.20% 447.00 4,806.96 24,806.96

12/12/2011 82 Water Fund Fuel Reserve 8517 1.01% 100,000.01 0.00 100,000.01 21,573.43 1.01% 2,230.82 23,804.25 123,804.26

6/11/2012 84 Water Investment Fee 8575 6.41% 631,559.50 0.00 631,559.50 87,495.23 6.41% 13,197.08 100,692.31 732,251.81

6/11/2012 85 Wastewater Investment Fee 8576 11.11% 1,094,868.89 (150,000.00) 0.00 944,868.89 147,131.37 11.11% 20,714.90 167,846.27 1,112,715.16

1/14/2013 86 ERIP 8628 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 153.61 0.00% 2.81 156.42 156.42

7/11/2016 87 Recreation Reserve 8935 7.34% 723,705.38 (100,000.00) 0.00 623,705.38 115,177.58 7.34% 14,668.16 129,845.74 753,551.12

12/14/2016 88 Community Improvement 8953 12.38% 1,220,276.84 (452,500.00) 0.00 767,776.84 33,335.61 12.38% 19,734.15 53,069.76 820,846.60

8/9/2021 89 Opioid Reserve 9394 3.40% 334,648.74 0.00 334,648.74 28,827.43 3.40% 6,911.71 35,739.14 370,387.88

7/10/2023 90 Assessing Reserve 9568 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 28,312.32 0.00% 519.52 28,831.84 28,831.84

2/13/2023 91 Bridge Reserve 9537 23.38% 2,303,432.51 (175,000.00) 0.00 2,128,432.51 205,660.38 23.38% 44,772.07 250,432.45 2,378,864.96

12/11/2023 92 Technology Reserve 9605 2.77% 273,021.25 52,500.00 0.00 325,521.25 13,357.00 2.77% 5,635.55 18,992.55 344,513.80

6/10/2024 93 Special Events 9650 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 611.75 0.00% 11.22 622.97 622.97

3/11/2024 94 Sidewalk Res 9627 0.46% 45,023.18 0.00 45,023.18 1,071.59 0.46% 845.82 1,917.41 46,940.59

1/8/2024 95 Human Resources 9608 5.07% 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 8,671.99 5.07% 9,333.92 18,005.91 518,005.91
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 REPORT OF THE TRUST FUNDS OF THE CITY OF CONCORD ON DECEMBER 31, 2025

          PRINCIPAL      INCOME TOTAL

Gains or
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TOTAL  CAPITAL  RESERVE  FUNDS 1.00 9,853,946.84 2,057,077.50 0.00 (4,147,500.00) 0.00 7,763,524.34 1,301,702.52 1.00 187,663.61 0.00 0.00 1,489,366.13 9,252,890.47

TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS 33,240,589.27 2,348,812.41 0.00 (4,147,500.00) 1,018,603.35 32,460,505.03 3,694,349.93 590,821.35 (46,444.88) (210,800.00) 4,027,926.40 36,488,431.42
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	1 Highway Reserve $2,800,000 CIP #78 Annual Highway Improvement
	1 Highway Reserve $15,000 CIP #17 Sidewalk Bikeway
	1 Highway Reserve $180,000 CIP #520 Intersection Safety
	2 Economic Development Reserve $5,000 Resolution for Visioning Facilitation
	2 Economic Development Reserve $30,000 Intown $90,000 Community Development
	2 Economic Development Reserve $150,000 June 5, 2025 Meeting Minutes
	3 Wastewater Investment Fee Reserve $150,000 Hall Street CIP #104
	4 Recreation Reserve $100,000 Recreation Department Revenue
	5 Community Improvement Reserve $3,500 Resolution 9778 for Penacook St Cleanup
	5 Community Improvement Reserve $449,000 June 5, 2025 Meeting Minutes
	6 Opioid Reserve $85,000 Police Social Worker
	7 Bridge Reserve $75,000 CIP #602 Iron Works Rd
	7 Bridge Reserve $100,000 CIP #588  Loudon Road Bridge
	FY26 MS-9 as of 12.31.25

